504180801 01/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4228434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHEMQUANT LABORATORIES LIMITED	09/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COLDBLOCK TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	500 GLENRIDGE AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 209
City:	ST. CATHERINES
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L2S 3A1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8955399
Application Number:	14592253
Application Number:	14307642

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)783-3211

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 519-783-3210

Email: kkreider@bereskinparr.com
Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP

Address Line 1: SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21663-G41879CA00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. SINNOTT
SIGNATURE:	/TJS/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504180801 REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0408

source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif
source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0409

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective this 8th day of July, 2015 (the "Effective Date")

BETWEEN the following Parties:

Chemquant Laboratories Limited, a corporation existing under the laws of Canada, whose full address is

1210 Larny Court Mississauga, Ontario L4W 3N4 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR").

- and --

ColdBlock Technologies Inc. a corporation existing under the laws of Canada, whose full address is

Cairns Family Health and Bioscience Research Complex
Brock University
500 Glenridge Avenue, Suite 209
St. Catharines, Ontario L2S 3A1
(hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS the ASSIGNOR is the owner of the full and entire and exclusive right and title and interest in the inventions disclosed and claimed in the patent and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS the ASSIGNEE, has acquired from the ASSIGNOR the whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions in the world in and to the said inventions including those described in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto, and in and to said patents and patent applications and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents confirm that it has sold, assigned and transferred as of the Effective Date and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said inventions in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions in the world including in the patents and applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations and extensions of said applications and patents, together with any priority documents therefor and the right to

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0410 claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on any said patents and patent applications, the right to claim damages for any past third party infringement of said patents and patent applications and any and all copyright, moral rights and waivers thereof in said patents and patent applications.

The ASSIGNOR agrees that it will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the U.S. and all other equivalent patent granting authorities in other jurisdictions to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

The ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the above assignment.

EXECUTED AT //ks/ssurge, Antalio, this 311 day of Sept. 2016.

Chemquant Laboratories Limited
Name: 100 Em buch
Title: 100 Cont

EXECUTED AT MISSISSIPPLE DOTATION, this 30 day of Sept. 2016.

ColdBlock Technologies Inc.

Name: Nick Kuryhik

Chief Executive Office,

SCHEDULE A

Country	Title	Application No.	Patent No.
Australia	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	2010314780	2010314780
Australia	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	2014284066	
Canada	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	2779758	
Canada	Systems And Melhods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	2916133	
China	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	201080060258.0	ZL201080060258.0
Ohina	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	201480046264.9	
European Patent Application	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	10827750.0	
European Patent Application	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	14813225.1	
india	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	4799/DELNP/2012	
India	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	11773/DELNP/2015	
PCT Application	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	PCT/CA2010/001734	
PCT Application	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	PCT/CA2014/000511	
South Africa	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	2012/04038	2012/04038

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0412

South Africa	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	2016/00070	
United States Of America	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	13/505391	8955398
United States Of America	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis	14/592253	
United States Of America	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	61837836	
United States Of America	Systems And Methods For Preparing Samples For Chemical Analysis Using A Cooled Digestion Zone	14/307642	

PATENT REEL: 040987 FRAME: 0413

RECORDED: 01/17/2017